

No. 13-502

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS
COMMUNITY CHURCH,
Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, AND ADAM ADAMS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE
COMPLIANCE MANAGER,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark Goldfeder
CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF LAW
AND RELIGION
EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Gambrell Hall, Suite 310
1301 Clifton Rd. NE
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-0213

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan A. Sekulow
Colby M. May
Walter M. Weber
Geoffrey R. Surtees
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &
JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Good News Community Church’s Signs Are Religious Speech Warranting Full First Amendment Protection 3

II. The Town of Gilbert’s Sign Code Is Facially Content-Based Because it Treats Signs Differently Based on Their Content 7

III. The Town of Gilbert’s Sign Code Is Content-Based Under This Court’s Most Recent Decision Involving a Regulation of Speech: *McCullen v. Coakley* 11

IV. This Court Should Disavow or Clarify the “Principal Inquiry” Test of *Hill* and *Ward* . 13

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	19
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	11, 12, 16
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Capital Area Right to Life, Inc. v. Downtown Frankfort, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 1135 (1994)	16
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	4
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	11, 12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	19

<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	10
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	11
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	4
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2013)	2, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	16
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	5
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	4, 10, 11

<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	17
<i>Palmer v. Waxahachie Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1, 15
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,</i> 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	1
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	10
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester,</i> 755 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	17

<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Wagner v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , No. 13-3474, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 15984 (6th Cir. Aug. 19, 2014)	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	3
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Gilbert Land Development Code, Division 4, General Regulations, Article 4.4	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Matt Coker, “Atheists, Skeptics and Freethinkers Protest Calvary Chapel Creation Conference Today!,” OC WEEKLY BLOG (July 24, 2014) . . .	10
Laurie Goodstein, “More Atheists Shout it from the Rooftops,” NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 26, 2009) . . .	10
<i>Matthew</i> , 28:19-20 (ESV)	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Colloquium, Professor Michael W. McConnell’s Response</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 747 (2001)	16
1 Rodney A. Smolla, SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF SPEECH (1998)	16
